

CHAMBER MATTER

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 37458 OF 2013

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SHRI GOBIND LAL NAGPAL

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for not taking fresh steps for effecting service on the sole respondent on 14th December, 2016 when the following Order was passed:-

"Despite last opportunity having been granted, fresh steps in respect of the sole respondent have not been taken, as such, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

It is submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate for the petitioner has on 5th January, 2017 filed proof of dasti service with affidavit in which it is mentioned that the Respondent is Out of Country and the show cause notice alongwith copy of petition of Appeal is served upon Shri Mukul Taneja who is the son of Sister-in-law of the Respondent.

The Office Report for Directions in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for Order.

DATED THIS THE 6TH DAY FEBRUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate